

B-10-17

NIFS ID:S80019-03GR

Department: Public Works

Capital: X

SERVICE: Stormwater Pump Station Upgrades Cedar Point Lake

Contract ID #:S80019-03GR

NIFS Entry Date: 21-JUL-17

Term: from to

New	
Time Extension:	
Addl. Funds:	
Blanket Resolution:	
RES#	

1) Mandated Program:	N
Comptroller Approval Form Attached:	Y
3) CSEA Agmt. § 32 Compliance Attached:	Y
4) Vendor Ownership & Mgmt. Disclosure Attached:	Y
5) Insurance Required	N

Vendor Info:	
Name: Philip Ross Industrics. Inc.	Vendor ID#: 11-2707717
Address: 200 Long Island Avenue Wyandanch, NY 11798-2916	Contact Person: Philip Carlucci
	Phone: 631-253-3077

Department:	
Contact Name: Edward F. Vise	one
Address; NCDPW	
3340 Merrick Road,	special and the second and the secon
Building R, 3rd Floor	
Wantagh, NY 11793	
Phone: 516-571-7359	N 57
	an 📑

Routing Slip

Department	NIFS Entry: X	28-JUL-17 LDIONISIO
Department	NIFS Approval: X	09-AUG-17 CYANSICK
DPW	Capital Fund Approved: X	09-AUG-17 CYANSICK
ОМВ	NIFA Approval: X	11-AUG-17 RDALLEVA
OMB	NIFS Approval: X	10-AUG-17 MVOCATURA
County Atty.	Insurance Verification: X	11-AUG-17 NSARANDIS
County Atty.	Approval to Form: X	11-AUG-17 DGRIPPO

Dep. CE	Approval: X	28-AUG-17 CRIBANDO
Leg. Affairs	Approval/Review: X	16-AUG-17 MREYNOLDS
Legislature	Approval:	
Comptroller	NIFS Approval:	
NIFA	NIFA Approval:	

Contract Summary

Purpose: General Construction Contract for the repair and mitigation of the Cedar Point Lake Storm Water Pump Station.

Method of Procurement: The construction contract was publicly bid.

Procurement History: The construction contract was publicly bid, with bids being opened January 10, 2017. Three (3) bids were received and the Department is recommending award to the lowest bidder (Philip Ross Industries, Inc.)

Description of General Provisions: General Construction Contract for the repair and mitigation of the Cedar Point Lake Storm Water Pump Station.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Funding is available under Capital Project S80019-03GR

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A

Recommendation: (approve as submitted) Approve as submitted

Advisement Information

BUDGET CODES	
Fund:	CSW
Control;	80
Resp:	019
Object:	00004
Transaction:	СН
Project #:	80019
Detail;	001

RENEWAL	
%	
Increase	
%	
Decrease	

FUNDING SOURCE	AMOUNT
Revenue	
Contract:	
County	\$ 0.00
Federal	\$ 0.00
State	\$ 0,00
Capital	\$ 3,890,000.00
Other	\$ 0,00
TOTAL	\$ 3,890,000.00

LINE	INDEX/OBJECT CODE	AMOUNT
1	PWCSWCSW/8001 9/001/00004	\$ 3,890,000.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
		\$ 0.00
	TOTAL	\$ 3,890,000.00

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Philip Ross Industries. Inc.	
2. Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: \$3890000	
Amount to be encumbered: \$3890000	
This is a New	
If new contract - \$ amount should be full amount of contract if advisement – NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds If amendment - \$ amount should be full amount of amendment or	
3. Contract Term: 540 days Has work or services on this contract commenced? N	_
If yes, please explain:	
4. Funding Source:	
General Fund (GEN) Grant Fund X Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Other	(GRT) Federal % 0 State % 0 County % 0
Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract? If not, will it require a future borrowing?	Y N
Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract?	Y Y
5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item t	for which this approval is requested:
General Construction Contract for the repair and mitigation of the Cedar Point I	Lake Storm Water Pump Station.
6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper proced	dures and thereby approved by the:
Nassau County Attorney as to form Y	
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature	
Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where a	approval for this item was provided:
7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an	n affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

Date

Contract ID

Amount

AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approv al Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberation s.

RDALLEVA 11-AUG-17

Authenticated User Date

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:

_l certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:

I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.

Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

Authenticated <u>User</u> <u>Date</u>

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA: _

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

Authenticated User Date

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County's own routing slip, current NIFS pri ntouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.

B10-17

RULES RESOLUTION NO

-2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO AWARD AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC.

WHEREAS, in accordance with all Federal, State and Local Law, the County of Nassau on behalf of the NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

["Department"] has received competitive bids for contract S80019-03GR,

STORMWATER PUMP STATION UPGRADES — CEDAR POINT LAKE

["Contract"], as more particularly described in the contract documents, a copy of which are on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the firm of PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC.

["Vendor"] has submitted the lowest responsible bid for the work described in the contract in accordance with all Federal, State and Local Law as determined by the Department, and

WHEREAS, the funding for this contract is from capital funds approved by the Nassau County Legislature and included in the current four year capital plan, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department is representing that the total contract is estimated to be \$ 3,890,000 now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature, based on the representations of the Department and the recommendation of the Commissioner of the Department, authorizes the County Executive to award and execute the said contract with the vendor.

George Maragos Comptroller



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

240 Old Country Road Mincola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL, PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 200 Long Island Ave, Wyandanch, NY 11798
FEDERAL TAX ID #: 11-2707717
Instructions: Please check the appropriate box ("\overline{\text{\pi}}") after one of the following roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.
I. The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published in Newsday [newspaper] on November 30, 2016 [date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on January 10, 2017 [date]. Three (3) [#] of sealed bids were received and opened.
II. The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals. The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued or[date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by
advertisement in [newspaper], posting on industry websites, via email to interested parties and by publication on the County procurement website. Proposals were due on [date], [state #] proposals were received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted of:
(list # of persons or committee and their respective departments). The proposals were scored and ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking, the highest-ranking proposer was selected.

The correnews	This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. Intract was originally executed by Nassau County on [date]. This is a light or extension pursuant to the contract, or an amendment within the scope of the contract or RFP of the relevant pages are attached). The original contract was entered into
of the receive	[describe ement method, i.e., RFP, three proposals evaluated, etc.] Attach a copy of the most recent evaluation contractor's performance for any contract to be renewed or extended. If the contractor has not d a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be ed to continue to contract with the county.
propo	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three sals were solicited and received. The attached memorandum from the tment head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each sal.
	A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:
	B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason(s) why the contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other proposers.
memo	Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached brandum from the department head explains why the department did not at least three proposals.
	A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be obtained. If two proposals were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality proposal, the proposer's unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to perform in the most immediate and timely manner.
	B. The memorandum explains that the contractor's selection was dictated by the terms of a federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. (Copies of the relevant documents are attached).
	C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services required through a New York State Office of General Services contract no, and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is within the scope of the terms of that contract.

☐ D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-o, the department is purchasing the services required through an inter-municipal agreement.
VI. This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a copy of the most recent evaluation of the vendor's performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.
In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.
VII. □ This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department's compliance with Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified firms.
Instructions with respect to Sections VIII, IX and X: All Departments must check the box for VIII. Then, check the box for either IX or X, as applicable. VIII. Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit "EE" may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller's Office prior to the approval of
IX. Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements as outlined in Exhibit "EE", Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor requirements prior to submission of the first claim voucher, for services under this contract being
submitted to the Comptroller. X. □ Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.
In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or two employees: a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller's Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.
Department Head Signature \(\frac{\frac{1}{5}}{15} \) Date



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator? If yes, to what campaign committee?
None
2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts. The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate. The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or remuneration. Vendor: Vendor: Vendor: Signed: Signe
Print Name: philip CK4 kuccl Title: nesidox



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by at client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Op Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but an not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.	OI)
none	
	m
 List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State): none 	•
Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the obbyist is retained, employed or designated:	
none nbo	

g¢ 2 of 4	
VALUE OF THE PARTY	
Desc. lient(s) for	ribe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify each activity listed. See page 4 for a complete description of lobbying activities.
ngangkan karabangkan kanang sayaban sa dan ka	none
	A STATE OF THE STA
5. The expects to l	name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist lobby:
	none
\$ <u> </u>	
gurygruss maarrante efterfræren.	*
***	15
	``

employment, you must attach a copy employment is oral, attach a written of retainer or employment does not chave been authorized to lobby, separ 7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organizations pursuant to the New You 2016 and ending on the date of this designing two years prior to the date to the campaign committees of any campaign committees of any campaign committees of any campaign	of such documen statement of the such an aligned au ately attach such a ganization or any cork State Blection lisolosure, or (b), b of this disclosure f the following Nattes for any of the cork, the Comptroli	ibstance thereof. If the written agreement thorization from the client by whom you written authorization from the client. If its corporate officers provided campaignay in (a) the period beginning Awil 1
PA - TATA AMARIAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A	one the state of t	none
I understand that copies of the Information Technology ("IT") to be	us form will be s	ent to the Nassau County Department of
I also understand that upon t give written notice to the County Atto	ermination of reta orney within thirty	niner, employment or designation I must (30) days of termination.
VERIFICATION: The undersigned at the foregoing statements and they are,	ffirms and so swea , to his/her knowle	rs that he/she has read and understood dge, true and accurate.
The undersigned further certifies and listed above were made freely and wit benefit or in exchange for any benefit	thout duress, threa	ntribution(s) to the campaign committees t or any promise of a governmental
Dated: -1-41-0/17	Signed: Print Name:	Philip Carlucci
	Title:	president

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence; any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local logislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to held, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the Issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" does not include: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses, attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or rate-making proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnalires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to enswer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1.	Principal Name Philip Carlucci
	Date of birth 4/24 /61
	Home address .
	City/state/zip
	Business address 200 Long island ave
	City/state/zip Wyandanhe, NY 11798
	Telephone 631-253-3077
	Other present address(es)
	City/state/zip
	Telephone
	List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached
2.	Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable) President 6 / 24 / 84 Treasurer 6 / 24 / 84 Chairman of Board / Shareholder / / Chief Exec. Officer / Secretary / / Chief Financial Officer / Partner / / Vice President / / (Other)
3.	Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES x NO If Yes, provide details. 100% ownership
1 .	Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details.
5,	Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or not- for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES NOx If Yes, provide details.

6.	3. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES NO _x_ If Yes, provide details.		
op:	eration o ovide a d	affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by flaw, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency. letailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy rate page and attach it to the questionnaire.	·. • \$
7.	 In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affillated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which you have been a principal owner or officer: 		
		Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES NO _× If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	b,	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO _x If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	G,	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YESNOx If Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES NO _x if Yes, provide details for each such instance.	
8.	8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.)		
	a)	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES NO _ x $$ If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
	b)	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
	c)	is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO \underline{x} If Yes, provide details for each such charge.	
***	d)	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES NO If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.	
			. مربخ

Rev. 3-2016

	θ)	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES NO _x If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.
	ħ	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES NO _x If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
	years, investig subject for, or	tion to the Information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust gation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the tof an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business fisted in se to Question 57 YESNO _x If Yes, provide details for each such gation.
	ıısted ir anti-tru includir	tion to the Information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization is response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil st investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, and but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a sel owner or officer? YES NOx If Yes; provide details for each such pation.
	respon: proceed	past 6 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in se to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative dings with respect to any professional license held? YESNO $_{-\times}$ If Yes; details for each such instance.
í	applica,	past 6 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any ble federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited r and sewer charges? YES NO $\frac{x}{x}$ If Yes, provide details for each such

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

I. Philip Carluct , being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

Sworn to before me this 16 day of

17 V O 17 20_17

BEDINOTE SELVE THE NEW YORK

CHE IN SUITOR SHIPTY
My Commission Expires Merch 04, 2017

STEPHANIE KELLERMAN Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01KE6359965 Qualified in Suffolk County Commission Expires June 12, 2021

Philip Ross Industries, Inc. Name of submitting business

Print name /

Signafije prestdent

Title

1 10-117 8/8/17

Date

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

Ω	ISE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING UESTIONS).
De	ate:
1)	Proposer's Legal Name: Philip Ross Industries, Inc.
2)	Address of Place of Business: 200 Long Island Ave; Wyandanch, NY
LIS	at all other business addresses used within last five years:
3)	Mailing Address (if different):
Ph	one : 631-253-3077
Do	es the business own or rent its facilities? own
4)	Dun and Bradstreet number:
5)	Federal I.D. Number: 11-2707717
3)	The proposer is a (check one): Sole Proprietorship Partnership Corporation Other (Describe)
7)	Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business? Yes Nox
3)	Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes x No_ If Yes, please provide details: Philip Ross Construction

9)	Does this bus any other bus	siness have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, siness? Yes X No If Yes, provide details
•	Has the prop County or an name of bond or forfeiture:	oser ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nessau y other government entity terminated? Yes No _×_ If Yes, state the ding agency, (If a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or details regarding the termination (If a contract).
11)	Has the prop	oser, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes No * date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
12)	affillated bus investigation the past 5 ye a criminal inverse cuting performed at Yes No	ve years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any iness, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in ears, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of vestigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities t, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business. X If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.
13	i) In the past 5 affillated bus but not limite has any owr any governn agencies, fo	i years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any siness been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including ed to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, her and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by nent agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory or matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated es No _x if Yes, provide details for each such investigation
.14	had, either l charges per submitting t	rrent or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the talined to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending? Yes No _x If Yes, provide details for
	-	a) Any felotry charge pending? Tes 144 12 11 Tes, provide details for such charge.
	<u> </u>	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes No X If Yes, provide details for each such charge,
	•	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the
	ing and the first of the same thanks when the	underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes No x

	If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
·	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? Yes Nox If Yes, provide details for each such conviction
,	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? Yes No × If Yes, provide details for each such occurrence.
bueiness respect to	st (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with any professional license held? Yes Nox; If Yes, provide details for a instance.
pay any a limited to such year	ast (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pplicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not water and sewer charges? Yes No_x _ If Yes, provide details for each . Provide a detailed response to all questions checked 'YES'. If you need more otocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
photocopy the	alled response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, a appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
	Interest: Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no flicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists." (i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
	(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. no conflict exists
	(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County. no conflict exists
(d	Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future. we would schedule a meeting with the county before it's an issue.

		•
A.	damon	e a resume or detalled description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, istrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and auts of these experiences, must be identified.
	Should	the proposer be other than an Individual, the Proposal MUST include:
	i)	Date of formation; 1984
	II)	Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner;
	III)	Name, address and position or an unicers and directors or the company,
٠	· Iv)	State of incorporation it applicable
	v).	The number of employees in the firm; 20+
	vi)	Annual revenue of firm; \$20 million
	vii)	Summary of relevant accomplishments
	viil)	Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.
В.	indica	te number of years in business. 32 years
	Propo	le any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the ser's capacity and reliability to perform these services:
D.	has p	see contracts for 2G,4G,5G,6G and 10G is names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer rovided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to m this work.
	Comp	any Nassau county DPW-East Hills PUmp Station
	Conta	oct Person Steve Hearl, H2M Group
		988
		•
	City/S	state
		hone 631~756-8000
	E-Ma	NAddress shear 10 h 2 m . com
•		

Company Nassau vocunty DPW-Locust Valley pump station
Contact Person Phil campist
Address
City/State
Telephone 516-579-5856
Fax #
E-Mail Address pcampisi@degruinengineering.com
是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个
Company East Farmingdale water district-Plant 4
Contact Person Rich Humann, H2m Group
Address
Clty/State
Telephone 631-756-8000
Fax#
E-Mail Address rhumann@h2m.com

CERTIFICATION

L Philip Carlucci

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

being duly sworn, state that I have read and understand all

the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of attachments; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this questionnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.	
Sworn to before me this 18 day of Jan 20_17	
Notary Public States of New York Notary Public State of New York Notary Public State of New York No. 01864978492 Qualified in Suffolk County My Commission Expires March 04, 2017	
Name of submitting business: Philip Ross Industrie, s Inc.	
By: Philip Carlucci Frint name Signature	
preš.	
_11015-	
Date 8/8/7	,

Page 1 of 4

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity:	Philip Ross	Industries,	Inc
Address: 200 Lo	ong Island A	ve	
City, State and Zip Code:	Wyandanch,	NY 11798	
2. Entity's Vendor Identificati	on Number:	11-2707717	ind or home to go to the second secon
3. Type of Business;Publ	ic CorpParts	nershipJoint	Vonture
Ltd. Liability Co_xClo	osely Held Corp _		Other (specify)
 List names and addresses of Directors or comparable body, of Joint Ventures, and all mem sheets if necessary): 	all partners and li	mited partners, all	corporate officers, all parties
Philip Carlucci			
•	The state of the s		
			Le commune de la commune de
			The contract of the contract o
5. List names and addresses of shareholder is not an individua held Corporation, include a cop	l, list the individua	al shareholders/par	tners/members, If a Publicly
Philip Carlucci			

. List all affiliated and related com	namics and their relatio	nship to the firm on	tered on line	
above (if none, enter "None"). At ubsidiary company that may take pe updated to include affiliated or so the performance of the contract.	tach a separate disolos art in the performance	are form for cach at of this contract. Su	filiated or sh disclosure s	hall pate
	none	· · · · ·		
		, '	1	
		<i>*</i>		
	<u> </u>			,
engagya sana na paganta di Pilita manamas na anawaka na kata da manamas na anawaka na manamas na manamas na ma	**************************************		<u> </u>	········
7. List all lobbylsts whose services bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "l organization retained, employed or	None." The term "lobb designated by any old	yist" means any an ont to influence - or	l every person promote a mai	ter
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "lorganization retained, employed or before - Nassau County, its agencie committees, including but not limi Planning Commission. Such matte development or improvement of reterm "lobbyist" does not include a County of Nassau, or State of New	None." The term "lobb designated by any clices, boards, commission ted to the Open Space rs include, but are not all property subject to my officer, director, tru York, when dischargi	yist" means any an- ont to influence - or is, department head- and Parks Advisory limited to, requests County regulation, p stee, employee, coung his or her officia	d every person promote a males, legislators on Committee an for proposals, procurements, and or agent of duties.	iter r id The
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "lorganization retained, employed or before - Nassau County, its agencie committees, including but not limi Planning Commission. Such matte development or improvement of reterm "lobbyist" does not include a County of Nassau, or State of New	None." The term "lobb designated by any clices, boards, commission ted to the Open Space rs include, but are not all property subject to my officer, director, tru York, when dischargi	yist" means any and and to influence - or as, department head and Parks Advisory limited to, requests County regulation, pates, employee, coung his or her official whone number of lol	d every person promote a males, legislators on Committee an for proposals, procurements, and or agent of duties.	iter r , d The
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "lorganization retained, employed or before - Nassau County, its agencie committees, including but not limi Planning Commission. Such matte development or improvement of reterm "lobbyist" does not include a County of Nassau, or State of New	None." The term "lobb designated by any clices, boards, commission ted to the Open Space rs include, but are not all property subject to my officer, director, tru York, when dischargi	yist" means any and and to influence - or as, department head and Parks Advisory limited to, requests County regulation, pates, employee, coung his or her official whone number of lol	d every person promote a males, legislators on Committee an for proposals, procurements, and or agent of duties.	iter r , d The
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "lorganization retained, employed or before - Nassau County, its agencie committees, including but not limi Planning Commission. Such matte development or improvement of reterm "lobbyist" does not include a County of Nassau, or State of New	None." The term "lobb designated by any clices, boards, commission ted to the Open Space rs include, but are not all property subject to my officer, director, tru York, when dischargi	yist" means any and and to influence - or as, department head and Parks Advisory limited to, requests County regulation, pates, employee, coung his or her official whone number of lol	d every person promote a males, legislators on Committee an for proposals, procurements, and or agent of duties.	iter r , d The
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "lorganization retained, employed or before - Nassau County, its agencie committees, including but not limi Planning Commission. Such matte development or improvement of reterm "lobbyist" does not include a County of Nassau, or State of New	None." The term "lobb designated by any clices, boards, commission ted to the Open Space rs include, but are not all property subject to my officer, director, tru York, when dischargi	yist" means any and and to influence - or as, department head and Parks Advisory limited to, requests County regulation, pates, employee, coung his or her official whone number of lol	d every person promote a males, legislators on Committee an for proposals, procurements, and or agent of duties.	iter r , d The
bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "lorganization retained, employed or before - Nassau County, its agencie committees, including but not limi Planning Commission. Such matte development or improvement of reterm "lobbyist" does not include a County of Nassau, or State of New	None." The term "lobb designated by any clices, boards, commission ted to the Open Space rs include, but are not all property subject to my officer, director, tru York, when dischargi	yist" means any and and to influence - or as, department head and Parks Advisory limited to, requests County regulation, pates, employee, coung his or her official whone number of lol	d every person promote a males, legislators on Committee an for proposals, procurements, and or agent of duties.	iter r , d The

Page 3 of 4

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.				
none				
(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):				
not applicable				
8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.				
The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her knowledge, true and accurate.				
Dated: 1/10/1-7 Signed: Make				
Print Name: Philip Carluddi				
Title: pres.				

Page 4 of 4

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence; any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Logislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

COUNTY OF NASSAU Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Office of the County Executive

Att: Richard R. Walker, Chief Deputy County Executive

FROM:

Department of Public Works

DATE:

July 28, 2017

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD

Contract No: S80019-03GR

Title:

CONTRACT S80019-03GR - STORMWATER PUMP STATION UPGRADES -

CEDAR POINT LAKE

Bids received on: January 10, 2017

I have examined the bids submitted for the contract mentioned above. Finding them to be in order. I recommend this contract be awarded to Philip Ross Industries, Inc., as the lowest responsible bidder with a total bid amount of \$3,890,000.00 In order to facilitate processing of the above referenced contract, I request that the attached "Request to Initiate" form be approved.

Shila Shah-Gavnoudias Commissioner

SSG:KGA:jh



REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS/REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL/REQUEST FOR BID CONTRACT

PART I: Approval by the Depu	rty County Recordive for C	perations main by obtat RPBC In-H	ued prior to <u>ANY</u> RFQ/R ouse or Requirements	TP/RFBC Work Order	**************************************
Project Title:Cedar Polut	Lake Stormwater Pump	Station Improvemen	<u> </u>		
Department: Public Works	Project Manager: _Jose	ph Davenport	Date:	October 6, 2016	
Service Requested: Genera	I Construction				
Justification: To build a new	elevated, storm resistan	t pump station to repla	ace the current station (damaged by Superstorm	Sandy
Requested by: Water/War	stewater Engineering U	nit	#0M/hM-actMigraturgaryanan mahan magatarnayan yang securiternah	Dajariment/Agoney/	Offica
Project Cost for this Phase/Co	ontract: (Plan/Design/C	onatruction/CM/Equipole appropriate phase	emont) <u>\$2,255.0</u>	00.00	
Total Project Cost: \$3,000.0 Includes, design, construction and CM	00,00	Date Start Work: / Phase being requested	April 2017 Phase bo	Duration: 18 mon	hs
Capital Funding Approval:	YES: NO	Zut SIGNATORE	- Lord	DATE SOP	
Funding Allocation (Capital I See Attacked Skeet If multiyear	roject):	80019	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
NIFS Entered: SIGNATURE	10/13/16	AIM Enlere	d: Dlan	na Trut	2-10-
Funding Code: 800 1		Timeshoet	Code:] e - (SUO3.	
State Environmental Quality I Type II Action [2] or, Boving Supple			* Water Section 1		identida anno anno anno anno anno anno anno an
Department Head Approval:	YES Q-N	on _{	- Signs	vidre,	
DCE/Ops Approval:	yrs 🔲 n	o []		And the state of t	w-daylog
PART II: To be submitted to Ch	lef Deputy County Execut	ivo after Qualtifeations/	Proposals/Contracts are i	received from Responding	yendars.
Vendor 1. Purup Ross L.M.	Quote \$3,890,000	<u> </u>	Comment	Sen Atlached Sheet	
2 STEADS CONFERENCY	46,650,50	<u> </u>	***************************************		
3. TEN INVESTERS					
A	•				
DCE/Ops Approval;	YES NO			Figure 1	
Version January 2014					



Excellence Delivered As Promised

March 10, 2017

Joseph Davenport, P.E. Chief Sanitary Engineer/Unit Head Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit Nassau County Department of Public Works 3340 Merrick Road, Building R, 3rd Floor Wantagh, New York 11793

Re:

Cedar Point Lake Stormwater Pump Station Improvements

Contract No. S80019-03G Bid Review

Dear Mr. Davenport:

This letter summarizes the bid results for the Cedar Point Lake Stormwater Pump Station Improvements project that were opened on January 10, 2017. Bids were submitted by three contractors:

Contractor	Lump Sum Bid Price
Phillip Ross Industries	\$3,890,000
Stratis Contracting	\$6,658,500
RJ Industries	\$7,210,400

Nassau County Department of Public Works (NCDPW) provided a bid opening summary table (Attachment 1) along with a copy of the Bid Form packages for all bidders.

Gannett Fleming's (GF) opinion of probable construction cost estimate (OPC) was \$3,468,611. The low bid by Phillip Ross Industries is 11% higher than the engineers' estimate. The higher bid cost could be a result of the number of bidders and the larger spread between the low bid and the 2 subsequent bidders. There may be a less than ideal bidding environment (contractor's have a lot of work) that also impacted the bid prices. The size of the project and complexity of the work near Cedar Point Lake (dewatering and coffer dam construction) also could add additional risk that may have a warranted high contractor markups.

The lowest bidder Phillip Ross Industries, submitted a responsive bid with a completed Bid Form package and provided responses to NCDPW's additional information request letter dated January 11, 2016. (Attachment 2). Bid information is summarized as follows:

Gannett Fleming Engineers, P.C.

References

GF was able to contact three of the references provided by Phillip Ross Industries. The references support their claim of relevant experience with this type of work and indicated that they were satisfied with their work. The phone logs for the references are attached (Attachment 3).

Bid Bond

A bid bond in the amount of 10% of the bid amount was provided. The surety on the bond was provided by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

Summary

Gannett Fleming reviewed the documentation provided by Phillip Ross and attended the Pre-Award Conference on January 20, 2017 to determine the contractor's ability and capability to perform the work. Phillip Ross indicated that they can meet the contract specifications and satisfy the project schedule within their bid price. Our review of their qualifications indicates that Phillip Ross has the necessary experience and resources to complete the work. Based on this information, we believe that Nassau County should award the work to the lowest responsive bidder, Phillip Ross. This recommendation is based on further legal and administrative review of the bid packages by Nassau County.

Please call if you have any questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

GANNETT FLEMING ENGINEERS, P.C.

an hay

ANTHONY COSTELLO, P.E.

Project Manager

cc:

E. Visone

S. Hadjiyane

ATTACHMENT I NCDPW BID OPENING SUMMARY TABLE

Nussua DPW D.LD.S - Summary of First Opening

SSBN 19-01CR - General Contracting Secretary Penny Station Opposites Color Point Lake

1/10/2017

Did Opening:

1/10/2017

Engineers Edward Vision Phone: (\$10) 171-7159

Contractor	Address	insurance	Payment	Did Amount	Alternate Bid
Mulip Hose Inclassion, Inc.	200 Cong labout Avenue Wyandorsh, NY 11798	Liberty Mujusil bearrance Comp	16% Acre Bio	\$1,890,600,0\$	\$2,00
Stentis Contracting Coop.	1 Corporate Daive Feekskill, NY 30565	Liberty Moteral Insurance Comp	10% Ans Rid	140.000,8820,020	\$9.00
KJ Industries	73 Rast Bethpage Roof Plaintiew, NY 11803-0349	Liberty Mulcal Insurance Comp	iliya Arra Rid	\$7,210,400.00	\$9.00

The above is a review of the bids and solvequent list of all the bids that were read alond at the public bid opening. Listed bids may be subsequently withdrawn or disqualified. The list does not reflect the Department's determination of the lowest responsible bidder.

ATTACHMENT 2

PHILLIP ROSS INDUSTRIES
BID FORM PACKAGE AND RESPONSES TO NCDPW ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REQUEST LETTER DATED JAN 11, 2017



SHILA SHAH-GAVNOUDIAS, P.E. COMMISSIONER

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

1194 PROSPECT AVENUE WESTBURY, NEW YORK 11690-2723

January 11, 2017

Philip Carlucci, President Philip Ross Industries, Inc. 200 Long Island Ave Wyandanch, New York 11798

Re:

Additional Information

Contract No. S80019-03GR

Cedar Point Lake SW Pump Station Improvements

Dear Mr. Cerlucci:

Philip Ross Industries, Inc., is the apparent low bidder for the subject contract; bids having been received on January 10, 2017. A Pre-Award Conference to determine your ability and capability to perform the work under this contract is scheduled for 10 a.m. on Friday January 20, 2017. In order to prepare for this meeting, the following items must be addressed and responses submitted to this office prior to the meeting. Please note that some of the information requested may already been submitted in your bid proposal. For those items which have already been submitted, when responding please note that they have been submitted with the proposal.

- An adequate demonstration of financial responsibility, in the form of a Certified Financial Statement
 prepared by a Certified Public Accountant, to assure that your firm possesses adequate resource and
 availability of credit and means and ability to perform the project and procure insurance and bonds
 required for the project.
- Disclosure of any suspensions or revocations of any professional license of any director, officer, owner, or managerial employee of your firm, to the extent that any work to be performed is within the field of such licensed profession.
- 3. Disclosure of any and all OSHA violations within the previous three (3) years, as well as all notices of OSHA violations filed against your firm in the same three (3) year period, together with a description and explanation of remediation or other steps taken regarding such violations and notices of violation.
- 4. Disclosure of any and all violations within the previous five (5) years pertaining to unlawful intimidation or discrimination against any employee by reason of race, creed, color, disability, sex or national origin and/or violations of an employee's civil rights or equal employment opportunities.
- 5. Disclosure of any litigation (including copies of pleadings) in which your firm has been named as a defendant or third (3rd) party defendant in an action involving a claim for personal injury or wrongful death arising from performance of work related to any project in which it has been engaged within the previous five (5) years,
- 6. Disclosure of violations of the Provailing Wage and Supplement Payment Requirements of the Labor Law and any other Labor Law provisions; including, but not limited to, child labor violations, failure to pay wages, or unemployment insurance tax delinquencies within the past five (5) years.

Philip Carlucei, President Philip Ross Industries, Inc. January 11, 2017

Page 2

Re:

Additional Information
Contract No. S80019-03GR
Cedar Point Lake SW Pump Station Improvements

- Disclosure of violations of the Workers' Compensation Law; including, but not limited to, the failure to provide proof of Workers' Compensation or Disability Coverage and/or any lapses thereof.
- 8. Disclosure of any criminal convictions or criminal indictments, involving your firm, its officers, directors, owners and/or managerial employees within the past five (5) years.
- Disclosure of any violations within the past five (5) years or pending charges concerning federal, state, or municipal environmental and/or health laws, codes, rules and/or regulations.
- Compliance with Local Laws No. 9-2002, 14-2002 and 3-2015 regarding registered and approved "Apprenticeship Training Programs for County Contracts".
- 11. Identification and description of any projects, within the previous five (5) years, that your firm was determined by a municipality not to be a responsible bidder; the reasons given by such municipality, therefore, together with an explanation thereof.
- 12. Documentation from previous projects regarding: thueliness of performance; quality of work; extension requests; labor disputes; litigation and/or arbitration arising from such work, including fines and penalties imposed and payment thereof; liens filed; history of claims for extra work; contract defaults; together with explanations of same.
- 13. Description of your experience with Wastewater Treatment Plant projects of similar comparative size, complexity, and cost, performed within recent years, together with documentary evidence of such projects; the value of subcontracted work; and owner references.
- 14. Description of your proposed approach to the project; with a breakdown of the major construction activities; the sequence they will be performed; and their durations.
- 15. Identify all work to be subcontracted along with its value.
- 16. Submit PLA "Letters of Assent" (technical spec book sequential pg. 506).
- 17. Submit Stormwater Certification form (technical spec book sequential pg. 375)
- 18. Submit proposed M/WBE Utilization Plan (form attached herewith).

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (516) 571-7508, or via e-mail at jdavenport@nassaucountyny.gov.

Very truly yours,

Joseph L. Davenport, P.E. Chief Sanitary Engineer

Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit

JLD:rp Attachment

c: Edward Visone, Assistant Superintendent of Sanitary Construction Stephen Hadjiyane, Gannett Fleming Eric Mills, Hazen & Sawyer Chris Leal, Arcadis

Costello, Anthony J.

Subject:

S80019-03GR CPL SW PS Pre-Award Mtg

Location:

CC WPCP R Bidg 3rd Fl Conf Rm

Start:

Fri 1/20/2017 10:00 AM

End:

Fri 1/20/2017 11:30 AM

Recurrence:

(none)

Meeting Status:

Accepted

Organizer:

Davenport, Joseph

Stephanle, please let Phil know of date & time of the meeting.

Eric/Chris, if someone else from the JV should attend, please pass along the meeting notice.

Thx,





Jan 13, 2017

Mr. Joseph Davenport Nassau County Dept of Public Works 1194 Prospect Ave Westbury, NY 11590

> Re: Cedar Point Lake Stormwater Contract# \$80019-03GR

Dear Mr. Davenport,

- 1) Attached is a copy of our 6/30/16 financial statement, prepared by the CPA firm, Grassi & Co, which demonstrates our financial ability to perform this project. Also attached is a proof of an existing line of credit at Astoria Bank for \$4 million dollars. Also attached is a letter from our surety agent stating that we will be able to secure the required bonds for the project.
- 2) We have not had any suspensions or revocations against any officer of this company.
- 3) We have not had any OSHA violations within the last 3 years.
- 4) We have not had any violations in the last 5 years for any violations of labor laws towards any current or former employees.
- 5) We have not been a party to any claims for personal injury or wrongful death within the last 5 years.
- 6) We have not had any violation of the Prevailing Wage Law or any Labor Laws.
- 7) We have not had any violations of the Worker's Compensation Law.
- 8) We have not had any criminal convictions against any officers of this company within the last 5 years.
- 9) We have not had any environmental violations within the last 5 years for federal or state codes.

- 10) We are in compliance with requirements for Apprenticeship Training Programs, and attached are current letters from unions attesting to this. This contract is covered with a PLA agreement and the Exhibit A "Letter of Assent" will be signed at the Contract Signing.
- 11) We have not been determined as "non responsible" for any project within the last 5 years.
- 12) We have not had any contracts that involved liquidated damages; litigation; fines or penalties. Please see our list of prior wastewater experience for contact names and phone numbers for specific projects.
- 13) Attached is a list of our prior experience specifically with wastewater treatment plants.

14) Approach to the work

Perform complete site clearing & demolition work.

Provide sheet piling cofferdam for construction of the new pump station.

Mass excavation & electrical building.

Supply & install auger cast piles for new pump station.

Supply & install drilled steel casissons for electrical structure.

Provide new cast in place concrete pump station.

New steel framing, gratings & railings.

Supply & install pre-engineered metal building for electrical enclosure.

Supply & install four submersible exial flow pumps with piping, instrumentation, controls, and associated equipment.

Rehabilitate the existing tide gate structure.

Provide electrical power equipment, conduits and cable for interconnecting of power, instrumentation and control.

Provide new asphalt driveway to pump station, electrical enclosure, and tide gate structure.

15) The major items to be subcontracted are the Electrical work \$390,000; Piles & Sheeting \$450,000 and the Concrete work \$330,000 and Site clearing/Excavation \$300,000

Please let us know if you require any additional information before you award the project. We look forward to another successful project with Nassau County.

Sincerely,

filip Carlucci

President



Liberty Mutual Surety

Liberty Mutual Insurince Company Surety Claims Department, 1001 4th Avanue, Scite 1700 Scattle, WA 98154

January 13, 2017

County of Nassau 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury, NY 11590

Re: Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

Project: Stormwater Pump Station Upgrades. Cedar Point Lake, Nassau County, New York. Contract No.: S80019-03GR - General Construction

To Whom It May Concern:

It has been the privilege of Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company to provide surety bonds on behalf of Philip Ross Industries, Inc. for over 25 years, during which time Philip Ross Industries, Inc. has performed and we have provided performance and payment bonds. In our opinion, Philip Ross Industries, Inc. remains properly financed, well equipped, and well managed. Accordingly, we are prepared to provide the required Performance and Payment Bonds to Philip Ross Industries, Inc. should they be awarded a satisfactory contract

At the present time, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company provides a \$50,000,000.00 aggregate surety program to Philip Ross Industries, Inc. As always Liberty Mutual Insurance Company reserves the right to perform normal underwriting at the time of any bond request, including, without limitation, prior review and approval of relevant contract documents, bond forms, and project financing.

This letter is not an assumption of liability, nor is it a bid bond or performance bond. It is issued only as a bonding reference from us to our client

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is listed on the U.S. Treasury Department's Listing of Approved Streties (Department Circular 570), and is rated A, XV by A.M. Best Company.

Very Truly Yours,

Susan Lupski

Attorney-In-Fact

Member of Liberty Mutual Group

Certificate No. 7592309

Liberty Mujual Insurance Company The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Multist insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Atassachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuent to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, nonstitute and appoint, Camille Mailland; Colette F., Chisholm; Dana Granice; Desiree Cardlin; George O. Brewster; Gerard S. Macholz; Lee Ferrucci; Mia Woo-Warren; Michelle Wannamaker; Netly Renchwich; Peter F. Jones; Rita Segistano; Robert T. Pearson; Susan Lupski; Thomas Bean; Vincent A. Welsh

each individually if there be more than one neared, its true and lawful alterney in-fact to make, execute, seal, adknowledge , state of NY all of the city of <u>Unicondate</u> and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its eat and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in guaranance of these presents and shall be as blinding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atlamey has been subscribed by an authorized official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 2017 thereto this Grd day of January

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

; 2017, before we personally appeared David M. Gerey, who adknowledged islasself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 3rd day of January Company, The Ohio Casually Company, and West American insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the exporations by himself as a duly suthorized officer.

IN WITHERS WIEREON, I have hereunic subscibed my name and affixed my noticial seal of King of Prusala, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written

PAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Torusa Pustella, Nolary Platic Opper Merion Two., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Merch 29, 2017

The Ohio Casually Insurance Company Liberty Mulual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

long David M. Carey, Assistant Socretary

This Power of Altorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty insurance Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are new in full force and alfact reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney, Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such Sultation as the Chairman of the President may prescribe, shall appoint such allomeys in-fact, as may be recessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seet, acknowledge and dutiver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other curety collegations. Such allocays in fact, subject to the fanisations set forth in their respective powers of atterney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attech thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if algeed by the President and attacked to by the Secretary. Any power or outhority granted to any representative or attorney in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chalman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power of dustroilly.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day. ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 6. Surety Bonds and Underlatings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the clasiman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall expoint such attorneys to fact, as may be recessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seed, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bords, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys in fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of atterney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their algueinne and execution of any such instruments and to attech thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as it signed by the president and altested by the secretary:

Certificate of Dasignation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M., Carey, Assistant Secretary to expoint such atterneys in tect as may be necessary to act as behalf of the Company to make, execute, and, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely

Authorization -- By ununtimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facelimite or mechanically reproduced sligaeture of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surely braids, shall be valid and filleding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually effixed.

1, Ronde C. Llewelyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretery, The Cito Casually Instrumes Company, Liberty Mutual Instrumes Company, and West American Instrumes Company do bareby cashly that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said. Companies, is in full forms and affect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my head and afficed the seals of sold Companies this

1912 1994

Ħv*

88 of 1000

credit, e quarantees. Settle of resid. note, l mortgage, e, interest n Die Te õ Valid

ATTACHMENT 3
PHONE LOG REFERENCES

NCDPW CEDAR POINT LAKE STORMWATER PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS GF PROJECT # 47876

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE INQUIRY NO.1

Date of call:	2-24-2016	
Contractors Name:	Phillip Ross Industries, Inc.	
Contractor Reference:	Locust Valley Pump Station Locust Valley, NY Nassau County	
Spoke With:	Philip Campesi Debruin Engineering	
Project Scope:	New Wastewater Pump Station	
	100 March 100 Ma	

QUESTIONS / RESPONSES

Question 1: How would you rate the overall performance of the Contractor from 1 to

10-with 10 being the highest possible recommendation?

Response 1: 7.5

Question 2: Did the contractor seek change orders for every miscellaneous item, or

were his change order requests associated with field conditions that

differed from information provided to him?

Response 2: Field conditions

Question 3: Did the Contractor complete the work on schedule?

Response 3: Yes

Question 4: Did the Contractor complete the work within budget?

Response 4: Yes

Question 5: Please rate the staff/superintendent that the Contractor had on site with

10 being the highest recommendation.

Response 5: 8

Question 6: Did the Contractor require or ask for a time extension?

Response 6: No

Question 7: Were the shop drawing submittals adequate or were there a lot of back

and forth submittals?

Response 7: Satisfactory

Question 8: Did the contractor work as part of a team or was there an adversarial relationship?

Response 8: Satisfactory

Question 9: Would you retain the Contractor for another project?

Response 9: Yes

Question 10: Did the Contractor need to prepare a MOPO to keep the facility operating during construction and if so how did the Contractor perform? Were there any issues.

Response 10: No

Question 11: Do you have any additional comments concerning the Contractor's performance?

Response 11: No.

NCDPW CEDAR POINT LAKE STORMWATER PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS

GF PROJECT # 47876

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE INQUIRY NO.2

Date of call:	2-24-2016
Contractors Name:	Phillip Ross
Contractor Reference;	Digester Gas Valves Cedar Creek WPCP Nassau County NY
Spoke With:	Philip Campesi Debruin Engineering
Project Scope:	Replace Digester Valves/Piping

QUESTIONS / RESPONSES

Question 1: How would you rate the overall performance of the Contractor from 1 to

10--- with 10 being the highest possible recommendation?

Response 1: 9

Question 2: Did the contractor seek change orders for every miscellaneous item, or were his change order requests associated with field conditions that

differed from information provided to him?

Response 2: Field conditions

Question 3: Did the Contractor complete the work on schedule?

Response 3: Yes

Question 4: Did the Contractor complete the work within budget?

Response 4: Yes

Question 5: Please rate the staff/superintendent that the Contractor had on site with

10 being the highest recommendation.

Response 5: 7

Question 6: Did the Contractor require or ask for a time extension?

Response 6: No

Question 7: Were the shop drawing submittals adequate or were there a lot of back

and forth submittals?

Response 7: Satisfactory

Question 8: Did the contractor work as part of a team or was there an adversarial relationship?

Response 8: Satisfactory

Question 9: Would you retain the Contractor for another project?

Response 9; Yes

Question 10: Did the Contractor need to prepare a MOPO to keep the facility operating during construction and if so how did the Contractor perform? Were there any issues.

Response 10: No

Question 11: Do you have any additional comments concerning the Contractor's performance?

Response 11: No.

NCDPW CEDAR POINT LAKE STORMWATER PUMP STATION UPGRADES

GF PROJECT # 47876

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE INQUIRY NO.3

Date of call:	2-24-2017		
Contractors Name:	Philip Ross Industries, Inc.		
Contractor Reference:	Great Neck North Water Authority - Packed Tower Aeration System, Community Drive Town of North Hempstead, Pt. Washington		
	Water District – Nitrate Removal System, Well 4 Town of Hempstead, Roosevelt Field Water District – GAC Treatment at Well 7		
	Stewart Manor, Salisbury Ave Swimming Pool Rehabilitation Town of Hempstead, Roosevelt Field Water		
	District – Packed Tower Aeration System at Well 12, Corporate Drive, Westbury		
	Town of Hempstead, Levittown Water District — Packed Aeration System at Well 2A, Old Farm Road		
Spoke With:	Bill Merklin		
	D&B Engineers and Architects, P.C. 516-364-9890		
Project Scope:	Various		

QUESTIONS / RESPONSES

Question 1: How would you rate the overall performance of the Contractor from 1 to

10-with 10 being the highest possible recommendation?

Response 1;

Question 2: Did the contractor seek change orders for every miscellaneous item, or were his change order requests associated with field conditions that

differed from information provided to him?

Field conditions Response 2:

Question 3: Did the Contractor complete the work on schedule?

Response 3: Yes

Did the Contractor complete the work within budget? Question 4:

Response 4: Yes

Question 5: Please rate the staff/superintendent that the Contractor had on site with

10 being the highest recommendation.

Response 5: 6-8

Question 6: Did the Contractor require or ask for a time extension?

Response 6: For a couple projects where additional work was required.

Question 7: Were the shop drawing submittals adequate or were there a lot of back

and forth submittals?

Response 7: Submittals were great. Question 8: Did the contractor work as part of a team or was there an adversarial relationship?

Response 8: Part of a team.

Question 9: Would you retain the Contractor for another project?

Response 9: Yes, definitely.

Question 10: Did the Contractor need to prepare a MOPO to keep the facility operating during construction and if so how did the Contractor perform? Were there any issues.

Response 10: No written MOPO, but contractor met all requirements.

Question 11: Do you have any additional comments concerning the Contractor's performance?

Response 11: Been working with them over past 20 years. They deliver successful projects.

NCDPW CEDAR POINT LAKE STORMWATER PUMP STATION UPGRADES

GF PROJECT # 47876

CONTRACTOR REFERENCE INQUIRY NO.4

Date of call:	2-28-2017		
Contractors Name:	Philip Ross Industries, Inc.		
Contractor Reference:	City of Long Beach, NY - Emergency Repairs to Water Pollution Control Plant		
Spoke With:	Mark Rauber Cameron Engineering & Associates 516-827-4900		
Project Scope:	New influent flow meter system, new level control system, replace sluice gate actuators and clarifier drive shafts, wet well inlet piping, sludge mixing pumps, electrical tie-ins.		

QUESTIONS / RESPONSES

Question 1: How would you rate the overall performance of the Contractor from 1 to

10-with 10 being the highest possible recommendation?

Response 1: 7-8

Question 2: Did the contractor seek change orders for every miscellaneous item, or

were his change order requests associated with field conditions that

differed from information provided to him?

Response 2: Field conditions

Question 3: Did the Contractor complete the work on schedule?

Response 3: Yes

Question 4: Did the Contractor complete the work within hudget?

Response 4: Yes

Question 5: Please rate the staff/superintendent that the Contractor had on site with

10 being the highest recommendation.

Response 5: 6-7

Question 6: Did the Contractor require or ask for a time extension?

Response 6: No, maybe just an extra month or two for close-out/punch list.

Question 7: Were the shop drawing submittals adequate or were there a lot of back

and forth submittals?

Response 7: Satisfactory

Question 8: Did the contractor work as part of a team or was there an adversarial relationship?

Response 8: Part of a team.

Question 9: Would you retain the Contractor for another project?

Response 9: Yes.

Question 10: Did the Contractor need to prepare a MOPO to keep the facility operating during construction and if so how did the Contractor perform? Were there any issues.

Response 10: Required MOPOs were typically discussed verbally or written as part of meeting minutes, not written out formally.

Question 11: Do you have any additional comments concerning the Contractor's performance?

Response 11: Worked with them on a lot of projects. Satisfactory rating.

COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Civil Service Employees Association, Nassau Local 830

Att: Ronald Gurrieri, Executive Vice President

FROM:

Department of Public Works

DATE:

November 2, 2016

SUBJECT:

CSEA Notification of a Proposed DPW Contract

Cedar Point Lake Storm Water Pump Station Upgrades

Proposed Contract No: \$80019-03GR

The following notification is to comply with the spirit and intent of Section 32 of the County/CSEA contract. It should not be implied that the proposed DPW authorization is for work, which has "historically and exclusively been performed by bargaining unit members."

- 1. DPW plans to recommend a contract/agreement for the following services:
 General Construction services for the reconstruction and storm mitigation measures for the Cedar Point Lake Storm Water Pump Station
- 2. The work involves the following:

 The contract is to provide the necessary labor and materials for a new concrete PS structure, including the installation of new axial flow pumps, and all associated electrical, mechanical instrumental and controls.

3. An estimate of the cost is:

\$3,500,000

4. An estimate of the duration is:

Eighteen (18) months

Should you wish to propose an alternative to the proposed contract/agreement, please respond within 10 days to: Department of Public Works, Att: Kenneth G. Arnold, Assistant to Commissioner, telephone 1-9607, fax 1-9657.

Kenneth G. Arnold

Assistant to Commissioner

KGA:WSN:JLD:ro

c: Christopher Fusco, Director, Office of Labor Relations

Brian Libert, Deputy Director, Office of Labor Relations

Keith Cromwell, Office of Labor Relations

William S, Nimmo, Deputy Commissioner

/Joseph L. Davenport, Unit Head, Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit

Patricia Kivo, Unit Head, Human Resources Unit

Loretta Dionisio, Hydrogeologist II

Jonathan Lesman, Management Analyst II



COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Inter-Departmental Memo

TO:

Water/Wastewater Engineering Unit

Att:

Joseph L. Davenport, Unit Head

FROM:

Office of the Commissioner

DATE:

December 2, 2016

SUBJECT:

CSEA Sub-Contracting Approval

S800190-03GR - General Construction for Reconstruction and Storm Mitigation for

Cedar Point Lake Pump Station.

C16-029

Please be aware in accordance with Section 32-3 of the CSEA/County CBA, the Department has met with CSEA representatives to discuss your proposed DPW contract C16-029. Pursuant to Section 32-3 of the CSEA/County C.B.A. the CSEA has withdrawn the alternate.

Please prepare the necessary contract advisement to encumber funding for this work. Once the advisement is certified you may issue the contractor a Notice to Proceed.

If you have any questions please speak with Jonathan Lesman.

Kenneth G. Arnold

Assistant to Commissioner

KGA:las

c Richard P. Millet, Chief Deputy Commissioner

Loretta Dionisio, Hydrogeologist II 🗸

Jonathan Lesman, Management Analyst II



COUNTY OF NASSAU STATE OF NEW YORK

PROPOSAL

FOR

STORMWATER PUMP STATION UPGRADES CEDAR POINT LAKE NASSAU COUNTY, NY

Contract No. S80019-03GR

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

TO THE COUNTY OF NASSAU:

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders relating thereto, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all plant, labor, materials, supplies, equipment and other facilities necessary or proper for or incidental to the above Contract, as required by and in strict accordance with the Plans and Specifications for the amount named in the Proposal hereinafter described.

In making this Proposal the Bidder hereby declares that all provisions of the Addenda which have been issued by the County of Nassau have been complied with in preparing his Bids.

Name of Bide	ler: Philip Ross INC	iustries, Inc.
Bidder:	corpoi	ation
	(Individual, Firm or Cor	poration, as case may be)
Bidder's Busi	ness Address: 200 Long	Island Ave; Wyandanho, NY
Telephone: _	631-253-3077	Date of Bid: 1/10/17
ax: _	631-253-0180	E-Mail:

FROPOSAL

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

PROPOSAL
(If Hidder is an Individual, fill in the following blanks:) Name of Individual:
Name of Individual: Residence of Individual:
(If Bidder is a Firm, fill in the following blanks:) Name and Residence of Partner:
Name and Residence of Partner:
Namo and Residence of Partner:
(If Bidder is a Corporation, fill in the following blanks:) Organized under the laws of the State of: NY
Name and Residence of President: Philip Carlucci
Name and Residence of Vice-President:
Name and Residence of Secretary:
Name and Residence of Treasurer;

PROPOSAL

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

GENERAL

THE BIDDER AFFIRMS AND DECLARES:

- 1. That the above Bidder is of lawful age and the only one interested in this bid; and that no other person, firm or corporation, except those herein named, has any interest in this bid or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- 2. That this bid is made without any understanding, agreement or in connection with any other person, firm or corporation, making a bid for the same Work, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- 3. That said Bidder is not in arrears to the County of Nassau upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety contractor or otherwise.
- 4. That no officer or employee of the County of Nassau, or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the County Treasury is, shall be, or become interested directly, or indirectly as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this bid, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- 5. That he has carefully examined the Site of the Work and that, from his own personal investigations and research, has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality and quantity of existing materials, all difficulties likely to be encountered, the kind and extent of labor, equipment, other facilities needed for the performance of the Work, the general and local conditions, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the Work or its performance.
- 6. The Bidder also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of this Contract, that the Work can be performed as called for by the Contract, that he will execute the Contract and will completely perform it in strict accordance with its terms for the following prices.
- 7. That the Bidder, for allowance items, will make payment to the parties designated by the County when directed by the County in the amount certified by the Engineer for the purposes indicated. It is also understood and agreed that the Final Contract Payment for allowance items will be based upon such actual payments, and not on the approximate amount cited herein.
- 8. Where the work performed under this Contract involves a trade or occupation licensed in the County of Nassau by the Towns of Hompstead, Oyster Bay or North Hempstead or by the Cities of Glen Cove or Long Beach, the contractor shall be required to have such a license.

PROPOSAL

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

I. Rejection of Bids.

A. The Commissioner may recommend a reject of bid if:

- 1. The Bidder fails to furnish any of the information required by the bid documents; or if
- 2. The bidder misstates or conceals any material fact in the bid, or in the sworn written statement; or if
- 3. The bid does not strictly conform to law or the requirements of this contract; or if
- 4. The bld is conditional; or if
- 5. The bid on Unit Price Contracts, in the opinion of the Commissioner, contains unbalanced bid prices, where the unit price proposed for any item exceeds the estimated cost by more than fifteen percent (15%), or if any lump sum item bid exceeds the estimated cost by more than twenty-five percent (25%); or if
- A determination that the bidder is not responsible is made in accordance with law.

B. Rejection of all bids and waiver of informalities.

The Commissioner, however, reserves the right to recommend / to reject all bids whenever he deems it in the best interest of the County, and also the right to waive any informalities in a bid,

II. Unit Price Contracts, Comparison of Bids.

Bids on Unit Price Contracts will be compared on the basis of a total bid price, arrived at by taking the sum of the Approximate Quantitles of such item multiplied by the corresponding Unit Price, and including any Lump Sum Bid on individual items, in accordance with the items set forth in the bid proposal.

Bidders are warned that the Approximate Quantities of the various items of work and material is estimated only, and is given solely to be used as a uniform basis for the comparison of bids. The quantities actually required to complete the contract work may be more or less than estimated.

III. Lump Sum Contracts, Comparison of Bids.

Bids on lump Sum Contracts will be compared on the basis of the Lump Sum Price bid adjusted for alternate prices bid, if any.

IV. Apprenticeship Training Program

For all contracts in excess of \$500,000 attach here verification letter regarding your firm's having an approved State of New York Apprenticeship Training Program.

PROPOSAL

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

P-8

PROPOSAL

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONTRACTOR SUBMITTING A BID ON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO. S80019-03GR

SID PRICE CENTS		8	A SAME	
AMOUNT BID PRICE DOLLARS CENTS	3,828,00	\$50,000	0000 9	5,000
PRECE	Ž	4		
UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS CENTY	Z	NA	70.07	80'5
ITEMS WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	Base Bid for Base Bid for furnishing all Labor, Materials and Equipment required for all Construction work at Cedar Point Lake Pump Station as specified and shown on the drawings, complete and ready for operation.	For furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals for additional miscellaneous work. (Section 01020) Fifty Thousand DOLLARS CENTS	For furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals for the dredging, loading, transport, and proper disposal of dredged materials as required to install the new pump station. Ore horeover the materials as the control of the control	For furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals to completely uninstall and reinstall the temporary bulkhead located at the fide gate structure if required by NCDPW. Fig. 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
APPROX. QUANTITI ES	Lunp Sum	Allowance	60 Cubic Yard	g-od
Trem No.		7-4-5	G.U.P.	- 7 C

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

F-10 50

PROPOSAL

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONTRACTOR SUBMITTING
A BID ON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT NO. \$80019-05GR

l	THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF	A. Latter, 4. 10. A. 10. of 10.000 x 17 years
BID PRICE	OPP, AMERICA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	
AMOUNT BID PRICE DOLLARS CENTS		MUKDS:
22		Andrew D
UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS CEN	JP-2 inclusive)	P.S. MUST BI
TEMS WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	TOTAL BASE BID (Bid Item Nos. G-LS-1 thru G-UP-2 inclusive) s $\frac{7}{8}$ 8 d 0 0 0	TOTAL BASE BED (BIG Tiem Nos. GLS-1 from GLIP-2): MUST BE WRITTEN IN WORDS: [And Clark Dight hundlagd 2017 of the of SAJCA DOLLARS DIGHT ONS STEND CONTS CENTS
APPOXIMATE QUANTITIES		
MON NO	***************************************	3313331

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

TA CACT

P-12

PROPOSAL

ALLOWANCES: It is expressly understood and agreed that the total Bid presented in this Proposal is the basis for establishing the amount of the Bid Security and includes the following allowances:

1. Item No. G-A-1: An allowance of \$50,000 for Miscellaneous Additional Work.

All in accordance with the requirements of Division 1, Special Conditions; Section 01010, Summary of Work; Section 01020, Allowances; and Section 01200 – Measurement and Payment.

Final Contract Payment for allowance items shall be based upon actual payments, and not on the approximate amounts cited herein.

<u>DETERMINATION OF LOW BID</u>: Determination of low Bid will be made by comparing the total Bid which shall include the lump sum Base Bid price, unit price totals and allowances.

PROPOSAL.

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

PROPOSAL

MAIOR EQUIPMENT ITEMS: The Bidder shall fill the name and address of the proposed system suppliers for the major equipment items tabulated hereinafter. It is expressly understood that the furnishing of this information will not relieve the Bidder of any requirements of the Contract Documents and failure to fill out properly is grounds for rejection.

Specification Number	Description	Manufacturer and/or Supplier
11215	Submersible Turbine Pumps	Kenter Man Waser wall + secures or Edua
13120	Electrical Enclosure	Man guild was buffer alde USA Alde OF
16482	Motor Control Conters	Siemen Sovered meann

IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT - CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to New York State Finance Law §165-a, Iran Divestment Act of 2012, the Office of General Services is required to post on its web site http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf a list of persons who have been determined to engage in investment notivities in Iran ("the List"), as defined in that Act. Under Public Authorities Law § 2879-c, Iranian Bnergy Sector Divestment, the Authority, may not enter into or award a Contract unless it obtains a certification from a Bidder, who shall check the box and make the certification in Subparagraph a, below, that they are not on the List. If that certification cannot be made, the Authority may consider entering into a Contract, on a case by case basis if the Bidder checks the box and makes the certification in Subparagraph b, below, that their Iran investment is ceasing.

For purposes of this provision, a person engages in investment activities in Iran ii. (A) the person provides goods or services of twenty million dollars or more in the energy sector of Iran, including a person that provides oil or liquefied natural gas tankers, or products used to construct or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or liquefied natural gas, for the energy sector of Iran; or (B) the person is a financial institution that extends twenty million dollars or more in credit to another person, for forty-five days or more, if that person will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran.

The Certification is as follows:

- a. Certification that the Bidder is not on the List: Bach person, where person means natural person, corporation, company, limited liability company, business association, partnership society, trust, or any other nengovernmental entity, organization, or group, and each person signing on behalf of any other party, certifies, and in the case of a joint bid or proposal or partnership each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each person is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of section 165-a of the State Finance Law, or,
 - b. Certification that the Bidder's investment in Iran is ceasing: The person cannot make the certification in Subparagraph a, above, but asks the Authority to consider them for award of the Contract by certifying, under penalty of perjury, that the person's investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012; the person's investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012; and the person has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease its investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran.

Figuatore/Date

Philip Carlucci, pres.

Print Name and Position

MacBride Fair Employment Principles

NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT IN NORTHERN IRELAND: MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES

In accordance with Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992 the bidder, by submission of this bid, certifies that it or any individual or legal entity in which the bidder holds a 10% or greater ownership interest, or any individual or legal entity that holds a 10% or greater ownership interest in the bidder, either: (answer yes or no to one or both of the following, as applicable).

(1) have business operations in Northern Ireland.

Yes ___ No X

(Contractor's Signature)

If yes:

(2) shall take lawful steps in good faith to conduct any business operations they have in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles relating to nondiscrimination in employment and freedom of workplace opportunity regarding such operations in Northern Ireland, and shall permit independent monitoring of their compliance with such Principles.

Philip Ross INdustries, Inc

(Name of Business)

PROPOSAL
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
PROPOSAL: For all work in accordance with the drawings and specifications:
Bidder Philip Ross Industries, Inc
(Individual, Firm or Corporation, as case may be)
Individual's Social Security No.:
11-2707717
Federal ID No:
Municipal License ID Number:
Municipal Licensing Agency:
By: Date: 1/10/17 (Signature of Individual, Partner or Corporate Officer)
(Print): Philip Carlucci Tide pres.
WHERE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION, ADD
ATTEST:
Secretary
"Med

(CORPORATE) (SEAL) ++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

	PROPO	OSÁL
		AL CONSTRUCTION
Note:	The Bids shall be sworn to by	the person signing them, in one of the following forms:
	(Form of Affidavi	t where Bidder is an Individual)
STATE O	F NEW YORK)	
COUNTY) ss.: OF NASSAU)	
PTT WAR BOARD AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF TH		Being duly sworn, deposes and says
stated are i	the person described in and who exc in all respects true, I and swom to before me	Being duly swom, deposes and says: ecuted the foregoing Bid and that the several matters therein
	day of	20,
		Notary Public
	(Form of Affid	avit where Bidder is a Firm)
STATE OF	NEW YORK)	
COUNTY) ss.: OF NASSAU)	
TL of the Second		Being duly swom, deposes and says: the firm described in and which
executed in that the sev	i member of	ibed the name of the firm thereunto on behalf of the firm; and
This	day of	20,,,,,,
		Notary Public

PROPOSÁL

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

PROPOSAL GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

(Form of Affidavit where Bidder is a Corporation)

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

***************************************	Philip Car	lucci		Being duly sworn, deposes and says;
That I	ie resides at	Nelv	ille,	NY that he is the pres
corpor name	alc scal and was	ws the seal of affixed by ord	said corp er of the	oration described in and which executed the foregoing oration; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such Board of Directors of said corporation; that he affixed his dedge of the several matters therein stated and they are in all
-	ribed and sworn t	o before me		
This _	10	day of	Jan	20 17
				Abouting Dell Plan Notary Public

STEPHANTE SELIX KELLERMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01584978492
Qualified in Sulfolk County
My Commission Expires Morch 04, 2017

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

PROPOSAL

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONTRACTOR SUBMITTING A BID ON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO. \$80019-03GR

SID PRICE CENTS		8	4	No. Westernamen
AMOUNT BID PRICE DOLLARS CENTS	80000	\$50,000	00009	5,000
PRICE	¥ 72	A A		
UNIT BID PRICE DOLLARS CENTY	MA	WA	200	5,000
THEMS WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	Base Bid for Base Bid for furnishing all Labor, Materials and Equipment required for all Construction work at Cedar Point Lake Pump Station as specified and shown on the drawings, complete and ready for operation.	For furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals for additional miscellaneous work. (Section 01020) Fifty Thomsand No DOLLARS CENTS	For furnishing all labor, meterials, equipment, and incidentals for the dredging, loading, transport, and proper disposal of dredged materials as required to install the new pump station. Or C	For furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals to completely uninstall and reinstall the temporary bulkhead located at the tide gate structure if required by NCDPW. FINE DOLLARS CENTS
APPROX. QUANTITI ES	Lump Sum.	Allowance	60 Cubic Yard	g-cal
NO.	7) 7)	17-8	10.0	2 C.

0.04

and the second s

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

P-10

TO BE COMPLETED BY CONTRACTOR SUBMITTING
A BID ON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT NO. \$80019-03GR

AMOUNT BID PRICE		JOL JOL CENTS
DOLLARS CENTS DOLLARS	G-UP-2 inclusive)	GUP-2): MUST BE WRITTEN IN V CLAIM CELT THOUSA
TEMS WITH UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	TOTAL BASE BID (Bid Item Nos. O-LS-1 thru G-UP-2 inclusive)	TOTAL BASE BID (BIG New GLS-18 MAN GLDP-2); MUST BE WRITTEN IN WORDS: MANGE MILLON CHONT PUNKARED LATINGTON OF JOHN DOLLARS DOLLARS DOLLARS DOLLARS DOLLARS CENTS
APPOXIMATE QUANTITIES	16	***************************************
夏 6	An All connection and any any and any any and any and any and any and any and any any and any any and any any and any and any and any and any and any and any any and any any and any	

++ NO TEXT ON THIS PAGE ++

2 2

ROPOSAL ..

- x x cva = x

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions (Sub-Recipient)

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12649, Debarment and Suspension, 28 CFR Part 67, Section 67.610, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Foderal Register (pages 19160-19211).

[BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

[1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it

(1) The prospective lower her perucipant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neather it nor lite principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department of agency.

(2) Where the prospective lower tior participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal:

Philip Carlucci, pres.	1/10/17	
Name and Title of Authorized Representative		n/d/yy
Signature	- Auditoria de la Constantina del Constantina de la Constantina del Constantina de la Constantina de l	Date
Philip Ross (Industries, Inc. Name of Organization	30099M00Met	\$64.9655655.45499559.ps
200 Long Islan d Ave , Wyanndanch,	NY 11798	
Address of Organization		•
*		
- 1 a		

"OJP FORM 4061/1 (REV. 2/89) Previous editions are charista

<u>Instructions for Certification</u>

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into, if it is tater determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposes," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended; declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower fler participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled, "Certification Regarding Debarmont, Suspension, ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification in all lower fler covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower fler covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower ter covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may check the Nonprocurement List.
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of reports in order to render in good falth the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- b. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier povered transaction with a person who is auspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Note: All blanks in the form are to be filled in. Where blanks are not applicable to your firm, so indicate in each instance.

- 1. How many years has your firm been in the business under your present business name? 32
- How many years experience in the construction work of a similar type as this contract has your firm had;
 - a. as a Prime Contractor 32

b. as a Subcontractor 3e2

3. List below the construction projects your firm has under way as of this date:

Contract Class Percent Name and Address of Owner Amount of work Completed or Contracting Officer

see attached list

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

4. List the projects which your firm as a firm has performed in the past few years which you feel will qualify you for this work:

Contract Class Percent Name and Address of Owner Amount of work Completed or Contracting Officer

see attached List

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

- 5. Have you:
 - a. ever failed to complete any work awarded to You? no If so; identify the project, the owner, the contract amount, the circumstances and date of all such failures to complete.
 - b. ever been defaulted on a contract? no
 If so; identify the project, the owner, the contract amount, the circumstances and the date of all default actions

- c. ever been declared a non-responsible bidder by any municipality or public agency? no If so, identify the project, the owner, the contract amount, the circumstances and the date of all such declarations
- d. ever been barred from bidding municipal or public contracts? no If so, identify the municipality or public agency, the circumstances, date and term of disbarment for all debarments.

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

- 6. Has any officer, partner or principal of your firm ever been on officer, partner or principal of some other firm:
 - a. that failed to complete a construction contract? no
 If so, state name of individual and identify the name of firm,
 the project, the owner, the contract amount, the circumstances
 and the date of all such failures to complete for all
 principals of the firm.
 - b. that has ever been defaulted on a contract? no

 If so; state the name of the individual and identify the
 name of the firm, the project, the owner, the contract amount,
 the circumstances and the date of all default actions for all
 principals of the firm.
 - c. that has ever been declared a non-responsible bidder by any municipality or public agency? no
 If so; state the name of the individual and identify the name of the firm, the project, the owner, the contract amount, the circumstances and the date of all such declarations for all principals of the firm.

d. that has ever been barred from bidding municipal or public contracts? <u>no</u>

If so; state the name of the individual and identify the name of the firm, the municipality or public agency, the circumstances, date and term of debarment for all debarments for all principals of the firm.

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

- 7. Has any officer or partner of your firm ever failed to complete a construction contract handled in his name? no If so, state name of individual, name of owner and reason therefor:
- 8. Disclose any and all violations of the Prevailing Wage and Supplemental Payment Requirements of the Labor Law of New York State.

none

9. Disclose any and all other Labor Law Violations, including, but not limited to, child labor violations, failure to pay wages, or unemployment insurance tax delinquencies within the past five years.

none

10. In what other lines of business are you financially interested?

none

11. What is the construction experience of the principal individuals of your firm?

Present Years of Magnitude In Individual's Position or Construction and type what Name Office Experience of work Capacity

Philip Carluci pres. 35+ all phases owner

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

12. List below the equipment that you own that is available for the proposed work, giving present location where it may be inspected.

Item Description, Size Years of Present Capacity, Year, etc. Service Location

see attached list

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

NOTE: Should the equipment be moved from the above mentioned location, the submitted hereby agrees upon request of the County to state the new location where same may be found.

13. If any of the above equipment is covered by chattel mortgage, conditional bill of sale, lien, or like encumbrance, state the complete details as to nature and amount of encumbrance, the name and address of the holder, etc.

not applicable

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

Proposal DPW



Philip Ross Industries, Inc. 200 Long Island Avenue Wyandanch, NY 11798 (631) 253-3077

CERTIFIED NY STATE DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION WELL DRILLER SINCE 1997 (LICENSE # 1776)

PROJECT REFERENCES

PROJECT:

Wellhead Treatment at Plant 5

LOCATION:

Locust Valley, NY

OWNER: CONTACT: Locust Valley water District Dustin Rigos (631) 756-8000

VALUE:

\$1,289,000

COMPLETED:

6/15

DESCRIPTION:

Install GAC treatment system for VOC removal. Includes 2 GAC vessels; valves; associated piping & construction of

Building extension to house the treatment system.

PROJECT:

Emergency Repairs to Water Pollution Control Plant

LOCATION:

Long Beach, NY City of Long Beach

OWNER: CONTACT:

Mark Rauber (516) 827-4900

VALUE

\$1,513,670

COMPLETED:

12/15

DESCRIPTION:

Removals of existing equipment; install new influent flow

Meter system; install level control system; replace sluice gate actuators & clarifier drive shafts; wet well inlet piping; sludge

mixing pumps; electrical tie ins.

PROJECT:

GAC Treatment facility

LOCATION:

Levittown, NY

OWNER:

AGVIQ/ US Navy/ CH2M HILL

CONTACT:

Jim Nicotri 781-585-5724

VALUE:

\$2,534,000

COMPLETED:

*7/*15

DESCRIPTION:

Removals of all existing equipment, install GAC vessels;

Waste tank; process pipe & valves; backwash pumps; chemical Systems; pressure testing; tie in to natural gas lines; rebuild

Well pumps & motors.

Page 2 Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

PROJECT:

Improvements to Waste Water Pollution Plant

LOCATION;

Greenport

OWNER: CONTACT: Inc. Village of Greenport Rich Hults (516) 364-9880

VALUE:

\$6,180,000

COMPLETED:

Completed 8/12

DESCRIPTION:

Dewater existing sludge facilities; install concrete Tanks; BNR system; new screening facilities; Ultra-Violet light disinfection systems; sludge holding tanks;

acrobic holding tank; new clarifier internals.

PROJECT: LOCATION: VOC Treatment at Plant 1

OWNER:

South Farmingdale, NY South Farmingdale Water District

CONTACT:

Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE: COMPLETION: \$6,747,000 Completed 7/11

DESCRIPTION:

Site work; removals; cast in place concrete; new VOC &

Iron treatment bldg; air stripper & iron removal vessels; Mechanical piping; blowers & pumps; HVAC; metals.

PROJECT:

Packed Tower Acration System

LOCATION:

Community Drive

OWNER.

Water Authority of Great Neck North

CONTACT:

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE:

COMPLETED:

\$4,578,000

Completed 6/13

DESCRIPTION:

Install packed acration system; well pumps; piping; Control systems; site work; chemical equipment; asphalt;

Sodium hypochlorite system; electrical.

PROJECT:

Construction of Locust Valley Sewer Pump Station

LOCATION:

Locust Valley Nassau County

OWNER:

Phil Campisi (516) 579-5856

CONTACT: VALUE:

\$1,695,000

COMPLETED:

Completed 6/11

DESCRIPTION:

Site clearing; construction pump bldg; comminutor

& pumps; piping; wet well; fuel tank; odor control;

Flow elements; electrical; HVAC; plumbing & start up

Page 3 Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

PROJECT: LOCATION: Digester Cover Gas Valve Improvements Cedar Creek Water Pollution Plant

OWNER:

Nassau County

CONTACT:

Bob Petersen (516) 571-7389

VALUE:

\$440,000

COMPLETED:

Completed 6/11

DESCRIPTION:

Roplace valves & digester plugs in 9 digesters; Repair Lightening Protection systems; replace

Stair assemblies as needed.

PROJECT:

Granular Activated Carbon System

LOCATION: OWNER: CONTACT: Plant 7- Contract G & P So Huntington water District Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE: COMPLETED:

\$2,638,000 Completed 1/14

DESCRIPTION:

Removals; construction pump station bldg.; install GAC treatment facility; fuel tank; chemical treatment

System; disinfection; GAC vessels; piping

PROJECT:

Nitrate Removal at Plant &

LOCATION:

Hicksville

OWNER; CONTACT: Hicksville Water District Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE:

\$2,405,000

COMPLETED:

Completed 4/10

DESCRIPTION:

Site Clearing; l'encing; Landscaping; Concrete; Masonry;

Carpentry; Waterproofing; Painting; Airstripping System;

Chemical Monitoring Mechanical Piping

PROJECT;

Nitrate Removal System

LOCATION:

Well 4

OWNER:

Town of North Hempstead & the Pt Washington water Dis.

CONTACT:

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE; COMPLETED: \$1,404,000 Completed 3/13

DESCRIPTION:

Construction of nitrate system bidg.; paving; replace diesel Engine; concrete; solenoid valves; GAC vessel conting; pumps

PROJECT:

VOC Removal at Plant 4 East Parmingdale, NY

LOCATION:

Town of Babylon

OWNER: CONTACT:

Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE:

\$2,051,000

Page 4 Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

COMPLETION:

Completed 4/11

DESCRIPTION:

Removals; new treatment bldg; mechanicals for New bldg; HVAC system; new chemical treatment System; site work; air stripping tower & assoc, equip

PROJECT:

GAC Filter at Plant 15

LOCATION:

South Huntington

OWNER. CONTACT:

South Huntington Water District Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE: COMPLETED: \$2,045,608

DESCRIPTION:

Completed 2/10 Site work; Concrete; Masonry; Stairs; Carpentry;

Waterproofing; Modular Absorption System; Caustic; Chemical Monitoring Equip; Mechanical Piping; Electric,

PROJECT:

GAC Treatment at Well 7

LOCATION: OWNER:

Roosevelt Field Water District

Town of Hempstead

CONTACT:

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE:

\$1,186,000

COMPLETION:

Completed 4/11

DESCRIPTION:

Replace well pump; construct new carbon treatment bldg;

All mechanical piping & fittings; HVAC; new carbon

absorption system.

PROJECT:

VOC Removal at Plant 11

LOCATION:

Greenlawn:

OWNER:

Greenlawn Water District

CONTACT: VALUE:

Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

COMPLETED:

\$1,197,000 Completed 9/09

DESCRIPTION:

Site clearing; Concrete; Masonry; Metals; Carpentry;

Modular adsorption system; Mechanical; Electric.

PROJECT:

Airstripping for VOC Removal at Well1&2

LOCATION:

Franklin Square

OWNER:

Franklin Square Water District

CONTACT:

Rich Humann (631)- 756-8000

VALUE:

\$1,347,000

COMPLETED:

Completed 8/09

DESCRIPTION;

Site Clearing; excavation; paving; concrete; site

Water lines; disinfection; leaching pool; landscaping; Floor coating; turbine pumps; air stripping tower; piping.

Page 5 Philip Ross Industries, Inc.

PROJECT:

GAC Treatment for VOC Removal at Well 7

LOCATION: OWNER:

Garden City, NY Inc VIg of Garden City

CONTACT:

Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

VALUE:

\$592,345 11/08

COMPLETED: DESCRIPTION:

Site clearing; site water lines; fencing; seeding; concrete; Structural steel; metals; water treatment system; carbon;

Piping; modular absorption system; painting.

PROJECT:

GAC Treatment for VOC Removal at Plant 11

LOCATION:

Hicksville, NY

OWNER:

Hicksville Water District

CONTACT:

Thomas Carrahill (631) 756-8000

VALUE:

\$560,000

COMPLETED:

10/08

DESCRIPTION:

Site clearing; trenching; concrete; fencing; structural steel;

Modular absorption system; carbon; piping; valves

PROJECT:

Swimming Pool Rehabilitation

LOCATION:

Salisbury Avc.

OWNER: CONTACT: Inc. Village of Stewart Manor Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE:

\$1,378,075

COMPLETED:

6/08

DESCRIPTION: Replace filter bldg; concrete deeks; pool gutter;

Landscaping; relaining wall; piping; paying; pool liner; Refreshment stand; drainage structures; ventilation.

PROJECT:

Packed Tower Aeration System at Well 12

LOCATION:

Corporate Dr., Westbury

OWNER:

Town of Hempstead & Roosevelt Field Water District

CONTACT:

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE:

\$1,402,236

COMPLETED:

11/07

DECRIPTION:

Modify existing pump; construct new aeration bldg; Install packed tower; pumps & blowers; electrical;

Control system; ventilation system.

PROJECT:

Perchlorate Removal at Well BDG-1

LOCATION:

Plainview Rd

OWNER:

Bethpage Water District Rich Humann (631) 756-8000

CONTACT: VALUE:

\$1,178,000

Page 6

Philip Ross Industries

COMPLETED:

8/08

DECRIPTION:

Well head treatment; Site work; Concrete: Masonry; Waterproofing; Modular fron Exchange System; Piping

PROJECT:

Packed Aeration System at Well 2A

LOCATION:

Old Farm Rd

OWNER:

Town of Hempstead & Levittown Water District

CONTACT:

Bill Merklin (516) 364-9880

VALUE:

\$1,100,000

COMPLETED:

12/05

DESCRIPTION:

Replace well pump& motor; build aeration bldg &

clearwell; install packed tower; piping; booster pump;

Ventilation equipment.

PROJECT:

Airstripping for VOC removal at Plant 2

LOCATION:

Whitson Rd

Plainview Water District

OWNER:

Tony Trombino (631) 756-8600

CONTACT: VALUE;

\$2,300,000

COMPLETED:

5/07

DESCRIPTION:

Install air stripping tower; grading; piping; precast concrete;

Fencing; landscaping; masonry; concrete; carpentry; metal work; vertical turbine pumps; HVAC; backflow prevention.

PHILIP ROSS INDUSTRIES, INC. 200 LONG ISLAND AVE WYANDANCH, NY 11798

Quantity	Make	Model	Equipment	Serial#
1	Hitachi	EX200LC	Hydraulic Excavator	14767886
1	Hitachi	EX50	Hydraulic Excayator	
1	Ideco	MES2500	Hydraulic Breaker	1157
1	JСВ	1700B	Backhoe	333427
1	'87 Ford	555B	Backhoe	C773880
1	Ditch Witch	6510 .	Trencher	430807
1	Godwin	WP200	8" Well Point Pump	
1	Godwin	WP200	8" Well Point Pump	90572275
1	Vermeer	88	Trencher	- 07 mr 5 (mar 40 m)
1			Forklift	
1	Skidsteer	960	Loader	563128N
5	•		Office Trailers	x- >> cr on non 1>.4.
1	Grove		18 Ton Iron Crane	69708RT418
1	Cat	DC3XL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4TS1013
1	Volvo	L120C	Loader	10924
3	Interstate	14RBS	Tag along Trailers	and and
The state of the s	Hitachi	2X35U5	Compact Excavator	

c Y i . ٠, 3

14. In what manner have you inspected this proposed work? Explain in detail.

Per plans & specs

(use additional blank sheets if additional space is necessary)

15. Explain your plan and lay-out for performing the proposed work.

Per plans & specex

16. If a contract is awarded or a permit is issued, to your firm, who will have the personal supervision of the work? Attach resume.

Philip Carlucci

17. Insurance carried by your firm:

	Туре	Company	Limits of	Coverage Term
works	Harleysvill Harleysvill rs comp stat lla Navigato	le Ins te ins fund	2 mill 1 mill statutory 10 mill	11/16-11/17 11/16-11/17 12/16-12/17 11/16-11/17

Philip Carlucci

Employment:

1984 - Present

Philip Ross Industries, Inc., Wyandanch, NY- President and Project Manager

Experience:

- Sole owner responsible for all phases and departments of company
- Supervisor of all field and administrative personnel
- Project management and coordination.
- Oversight of bids and estimating department in order to continually improve win ratios.
- Sales meetings and making presentations to current and potential customers.
- Oversight of billing and accounting department.
- Field engineering & interpretation engineering blueprints & specifications to identify and describe work scope changes.
- Setting the profit margin for the project and responsible to track job progress, schedule and material costs.
- Attend project meetings with the owners and engineers continually communicating with the various parties and reacting to their needs in a timely manner.
- Oversight of implementation of new technologies and software both in the office and in the field.
- Supervision of all project managers and subcontractor relationships.

Skill Areas:

- Excellent communication skills, both verbal and written.
- Proven engineering/project management skills.
- Ability to identify, prioritize, delegate and conduct appropriate follow up on all variations of project phases.
- Strong planning & organizational skills.
- OSHA oversight and compliance.

(機 ~ Ç,

- Identify project costs and devise creative alternate solutions/options to common industry obstacles with saved the company time and money.
- Developed relationships with qualified, reliable & competitive subcontractors and vendors.

Education:

State University of NY-Farmingdale Campus Associates in Business Administration- 1983

g In

.

....

The undersigned hereby declares: That the foregoing information contained in this bid is a true statement, including, but not limited to, the financial condition of the individual firm herein 18. first named as of the date herein given; the undersigned has read that portion of the Instructions to the Bidders entitled "Qualifications and Responsibility of Bidders" and that the bidder acknowledges its affirmative obligation to transmit with this statement any matters relevant and material to those contractor qualifications and responsibility standards; that this statement is for the express purpose of inducing the party to whom it is submitted to award the submitted a contract or issuance of a permit; that any depository, vendor or other agency herein named is authorized to supply such party with any information necessary to verify this statement; and that it understands and agrees that any material misrepresentation or omission of material fact may be deemed grounds for disqualification of the bidder as "not responsible," and may also subject the bidder to future debarment, penalties, and sanctions, to the extent permitted by law.

Ther

1 1 - 19

NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR DETAILED MBE/WBE UTILIZATION PLAN

Part 1- General Information:

Contract/Project Description:	Contract/Project Name:	Contract Number:	Authorized Signature:	Authorized Representative (name/title):	Address (street/city/state/zip code):	Consultant/Contractor Name:
	Codon Point Lake	631-253-3077	Althous Ren		200 Loug 15 LAND AVE, WYANDANCH NY 11798	MILL 2055 INDUSTRIES IN C

Part 2- Projected MBE/WBE Contract Summary:

	500 A 1270 C 2012 C 201	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
20%	Combined M/WBE Contract Percentage	778,000	Total Combined M/WBE Dollar Amount
10%	WBE Contract Percentage	341,000	Total WBE Dollar Amount
10%	MBE Contract Percentage	437,000	Total MBE Dollar Amount
***************************************		5,890,000	Total Dollar Value of the Prime Contract
Percentage (%)		Amount (\$)	

Part 3- MBE Information (use additional blank sheets as necessary):

		Driver NET Contract	NRP Contract Scheduled Start
, MBE Firm	(MBE)	Amount(S) and Award Date	Date and Completion Date
Name: 1/22/2 210 7/26/18		Amount (\$): 40,000	Start Date:
Address: 2120 ACAI TIC OIL	ゆとうしょう		
Civ: DKL)	CHARACTERY		
State/Zip Code: 17 / 11235		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative:			
Telephone No. 718-405-0100			
Name: Portude Codotauctas	0000	Amount (\$): /64, 000	Start Date;
Address: / D / U (M) V			
City: brodx	S. 80		
State/Zip Code: NY 10472		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative: Ple per a			
Telephone No. 718-430-6888			au construction
Name: 14 1 89 5814		Amount (\$): 70,000	Start Date:
Address: 953 Columbus Ave	0,000		
City: VY	かんだいろう		
State/Zip Code: NY 10025	S	Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative: 364 Jan C			
Telephone No. 2 12 - 478 - 4900	Addition to Collection to the second		

Part 3- MBE Information (use additional blank sheets as necessary):

	And the second s	A Description of the second se	eleveralisticus, v. e. " v. realisticus eleveralisticus elever
MBE Firm	Description of Work (MBE)	Projected MBE Contract Amount(\$) and Award Date	MBE Contract Scheduled Start Date and Completion Date
Name: MACE CONTRACTIONS	TO THE MET CHAPTER COLLECTION AND A SECOND ASSESSMENT OF THE SECOND ASS	Amount (\$): 150, 000	Start Date:
Address: 35 POWMAN Rd	DUMPS +		
City: NEW rachelle	SATES		
State/Zip Code: N/ 1080		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative: V. B の以こ			
Telephone No. 914-576-0606			antian transition of the contract of the contr
Name: Anchi Tectural Sign		Amount (\$): 3, 00 0	Start Date:
Address: 145 Meachan and	51925	A AMERICAN STATE OF THE STATE O	
City: CLADA J			
State/Zip Code: N X 11003		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative:			
Telephone No.	TOTAL CONTRACTOR CONTR		
Name: Andrew Touch	50B 517C	Amount (8): 10, 00 0	Start Date:
Address: 195-06 70~15 57	2000	AND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE P	
City: JAMAICA	70,01		E35548C36F463F73F73F7
State/Zip Code: NY 11434		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative:		and the state of t	
Telephone No. A 7-755-8177			

3	
9	
7	2.5
1	***
3	-
á	Ž
ì	njene I
j	٠.
ì	40.5
1	4,0
į	1000
Ì	10414
i	3.
i	
į	56355 6635
3	100
1000	1999
	1
2000	1
777	25.5
	Med E-A
7	لند
	Pan s
Š	223
i	1901
į	***
Ì	
ú	200
ľ	(4)
	rio.
Ž	W. W.
ì	273
i	
1000	hed :
200	P\$100
1000	7
chillion.	1924
2000	100
1000	573
dilli	defect
Perent	-
100	Janes and Street
P. S. Office	2
ceces	
400	Marian.
Season.	10.4
ì	(g)
· entrages	100000
ALC: U	-
***	10
í	1990
4444	(4)
A PARTIE	No.
į	100
9	W.Z
CHIEF	100
77767	PAN .
17.75	*
11.77	14
1	L.F.
4000	1
40,74	33
Walle.	bess
7500	-
ALCOH.	Heste
47.745	Part 4- WBE Information (use additional blank sheets as necessary):

CONT. CONTROL OF THE PARTY AND THE PARTY OF		127	The second secon
WBE Firm	Description of Work (WBE)	Projected WBE Contract Amount(\$) and Award Date	WBE Contract Scheduled Start Date and Completion Date
Name: アタハル Cor タトーロにナルン Co		Amount (3): 2/8,000	Start Date:
Address: 870 5x 1va ~ 4ve			
civ. Baylow S	EXCAVATION		
State/Zip Code: 14 × 1170 ×		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative: MAJRECT		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	
Telephone No. 631-419-1801	and an inclusive substitution is a local management of the proposition of the property of the		1
Name: Indicese Coixted	week were like the trade	Amount (\$): 5,000	Start Date:
Address: 41 Alymouth St			
City: FAIR FIELD	Controls		ncourte, and order to the control of
State/Zip Code: NS 07064		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative:			
Telephone No. 973-575-7464			
Name: Ryd Bustons we		Amount (\$): 60, 000	Start Date:
Address: 36 BAO AD MOON LANG PLO BAN	1 NO DANC		
City: West BULY			RECORDING STREET
State/Zip Code: NY 11590		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative: MwdneA			
Telephone No. 516-333-7604	an a		

	The state of the s		
The second secon	で からからから かんかん できて		
The state of the s	THE PROPERTY OF A PARTY OF THE	いかり、このうちののは、では、	

	The second secon	The second secon	THE SECOND STATES OF THE SECON
WBFrim	Description of Work (WBE)	Projected WBE Contract Amount(\$) and Award Date	WBE Contract Scheduled Start Date and Completion Date
Name: CASSOJE LOASILS		Amount (\$): 28,000	Start Date:
Address: 1950 Unke landaus	5 75		
City: Parkostona	Table as		
State/Zip Code: NY 11775		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative:		and the state of t	
Telephone No. 67/-585-7800	T TORRESTE FRANCIS CONTRACTOR CON		4972 I. 1415006-2-14000
Name: Nerro-Fab Soly	0300 0	Amount (\$): 10, 00 2	Start Date:
TOMOSS.	ングライン	50 46 survey (B) and	
93		n de company de compan	doctorior
State/Zip Code: NY 1807		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative:		White the second	
Telephone No. 511-346-7373			and the second s
Name: AUIIA CO	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	Amount (\$): 20,000	Start Date:
Address: 116 Fortheld 20	,		
City: FAIR FIELD	gehodoles		and produces and an analysis of the second
State/Zip Code: NS 07004		Award Date:	Completion Date:
Authorized Representative; hych		The second secon	
Telephone No. 475-575-6377	TO THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PR		
		Control of the Contro	